

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA JULY 25, 2023, 10:00 A.M. SMART CORNER 4TH FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM 1122 BROADWAY SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

Chair Eugene "Mitch" Mitchell
Vice Chair Ryan Clumpner
Commissioner Johanna Hester
Commissioner Kellee Hubbard
Commissioner Antoine "Tony" Jackson
Commissioner Melinda K. Vásquez

The San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) Board of Commissioners has resumed meeting in person. Members of the public who wish to provide Non-Agenda Public Comments or comments on items on the agenda should attend the meeting in person and complete and submit a written speaker slip on the day of the meeting before the item on which they wish to speak is called.

Assistance for the Disabled: Agendas, reports and records are available in alternative formats upon request. Please contact SDHCdocketinfo@sdhc.org, (619) 578-7550 (voice) or (619) 398-2440 (TTY) at least five days prior to the meeting.

<u>Ouestions Regarding Agenda Items</u>: For specific questions regarding any item on the San Diego Housing Commission agenda, please contact <u>SDHCdocketinfo@sdhc.org</u> or (619) 578-7550. Internet access to agendas and reports is available at https://www.sdhc.org/governance-legislative-affairs/sdhc-board-of-commissioners/meetings/

ITEMS

10 <u>CALL TO ORDER</u>

20 NON-AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT

At this time, individuals may address the San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) Board of Commissioners (Board) on any subject in its area of responsibility that is not presently pending before the Housing Commission Board. Pursuant to the Brown Act, the Housing Commission Board can take no action.



Special Housing Commission Meeting of July 25, 2023

ADOPTION AGENDA

All of the actions of the San Diego Housing Commission Board of Commissioners (Housing Commission Board) listed in the agenda are final seven days after Housing Commission Board action unless the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego asks to review the decision of the Housing Commission Board within the seven-day period.

100 HCR23-084 Authorization to Apply for State of California Department of Housing and Community Development Homekey Program Funds – 3860 Murphy Canyon Road

That the San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) Board of Commissioners (Board) take the following actions:

- 1) Authorize and direct the Housing Commission to submit an application to the State of California Department of Housing and Community Development (Department) Homekey Program for grant funds in an amount up to \$40,250,000 in accordance with the March 29, 2023, Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Homekey Program for the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Extended Stay America hotel property at 3860 Murphy Canyon Road, San Diego, CA 92123, to be known as Willow Canyon, to create permanent affordable rental housing with supportive services for people experiencing homelessness.
- 2) If the application is approved and the proposed project is subsequently approved by the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, authorize and direct the Housing Commission to enter into, execute, and deliver a Standard Agreement with the Department in a total amount up to \$40,250,000 and any and all other documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure Homekey Program funds from the Department, and to participate in the Homekey Program, provided that a copy of the documents, signed as to form by General Counsel, are submitted to each Housing Commissioner.

The Housing Commission acknowledges and agrees that it shall be subject to the terms and conditions specified in the Standard Agreement, and that the NOFA and application will be incorporated in the Standard Agreement by reference and made a part thereof. Any and all activities, expenditures, information, and timelines represented in the application are enforceable through the Standard Agreement. Funds are to be used for the allowable expenditures and activities identified in the Standard Agreement.

3) Authorize, Jeff Davis, the Housing Commission's Interim President & Chief Executive Officer, or designee, to execute the application and the Homekey Program documents on behalf of the Housing Commission for participation in the Homekey Program.



Special Housing Commission Meeting of July 25, 2023

- 4) Authorize the Housing Commission's Interim President & CEO, or designee, to execute all documents and instruments that are necessary and/or appropriate to implement these approvals, in a form approved by General Counsel, and to take such actions as are necessary and/or appropriate to implement these approvals. provided that a copy of the documents, signed as to form by General Counsel, are submitted to each Housing Commissioner.
- 101 HCR23-085 Authorization to Apply for State of California Department of Housing and Community Development Homekey Program Grant Funds 2087 Hotel Circle South

That the San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) Board of Commissioners (Board) take the following actions:

- 1) Authorize and direct the Housing Commission to submit an application to the State of California Department of Housing and Community Development (Department) Homekey Program for grant funds in an amount up to \$40,250,000 in accordance with the March 29, 2023, Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Homekey Program for the acquisition and rehabilitation of the Extended Stay America hotel property at 2087 Hotel Circle South, San Diego, CA 92108, to be known as Presidio Palms, to create permanent affordable rental housing with supportive services for people experiencing homelessness..
- 2) If the application is approved and the proposed project is subsequently approved by the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, authorize and direct the Housing Commission to enter into, execute, and deliver a Standard Agreement in a total amount up to \$40,250,000 and any and all other documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure Homekey Funds from the Department, and to participate in the Homekey Program, provided that a copy of the documents, signed as to form by General Counsel, are submitted to each Housing Commissioner.

The Housing Commission acknowledges and agrees that it shall be subject to the terms and conditions specified in the Standard Agreement, and that the NOFA and application will be incorporated in the Standard Agreement by reference and made a part thereof. Any and all activities, expenditures, information, and timelines represented in the application are enforceable through the Standard Agreement. Funds are to be used for the allowable expenditures and activities identified in the Standard Agreement.

- 3) Authorize Jeff Davis, the Housing Commission's Interim President & Chief Executive Officer, or designee, to execute the application and the Homekey Program documents on behalf of the Housing Commission for participation in the Homekey Program.
- 4) Authorize the Housing Commission's Interim President & CEO, or designee, to execute all documents and instruments that are necessary and/or appropriate to implement these approvals,



Special Housing Commission Meeting of July 25, 2023

in a form approved by General Counsel, and to take such actions as are necessary and/or appropriate to implement these approvals. provided that a copy of the documents, signed as to form by General Counsel, are submitted to each Housing Commissioner.

Adjournment